THOSE WHO HAVE REPRESENTED THE UNITED KINGDOM IN

THE OLYMPIC GAMES IN FULLBORE RIFLE EVENTS

1908 LONDON

Fired at Bisley

SERVICE RIFLE USING THE NATIONAL MILITARY FIREARM

Teams of 6 - 2 sighters & 15 to count at 200, 500, 600, 800, 900 and 1000 yards

Eight teams competed

Gold Medal USA 2531 points
Silver Medal GB 2497 points
Bronze Medal  Canada 2439 points

Great Britain Team:

Sgt ANVH Ommundsen (Scotland)
Maj FE Varley (England)

Pte AG Fulton (England)

Maj PW Richardson (England)
QMSgt WG Padgett (England)
ArSgt JE Martin (Scotland)

68/74/73/72/70/67 = 424
72/75/71/71/67/67 = 423
71/70/71/75/65/65 = 417
68/73/70/72/64/66 = 413
70/73/69/71/68/59 = 410
70/71/72/72/66/59 = 410

Reserves: ArSgt G McHaffie, Lt EL Parnell, Pte JT Peddie, LCpl J Tippins

Individual 1000 yards:

1st Gold Medal
2nd Silver Medal
3rd Bronze Medal
4th

5th

6th

7th

18th

19th

24th

28th
?
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Col JK Millner (GB Ireland)
Capt KKV Casey (USA)

M Blood (GB Ireland)

RW Barnett (GB England)
Capt T Ranken (GB Scotland)
T Caldwell (GB Scotland)

Dr JC Sellars (GB Ireland)
Col Hon TF Fremantle (GB England)
PK Whitehead (GB England)
Col JD Hopton (GB England)
AE Rogers (GB England)

RE Fenby (GB England)

98
93
92

92
91
91
87
86
84
82
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300 metres prone Free Rifle Team event

Nine teams competed

1st Gold Medal
2nd Silver Medal
3rd Bronze Medal
6th

GB Team was:

Norway 5055
Sweden 4711
France 4652

Great Britain 4355

Sgt Maj JA Wallingford

QMSI R Hawkins

Sgt Maj CW Churcher
CSMI TW Raddall
QMSI J Bostock
ArSgt RH Brown

Reserves: CSMI HE Chaney, Capt GD Grant-Suttle, QMSI WE Robinson

Free Rifle three positions event 120 shots, 40 standing, kneeling and prone

51 competitors from 10 nations

1st Gold Medal
2nd Silver Medal
3rd Bronze Medal

GB scores

10th
11th
20th
26th
40th
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A Helgernd Norway
Lt HE Simon USA
O Soether Norway

Sgt Maj JA Wallingford
M Blood

SI AT Jackson

QMSI R Hawkins

CSMI HE Chaney

909
887
883

828
825
771
752
671
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1912 STOCKHOLM
Fired on the Kaknds Range nr Stockholm on 29th June
Military Rifle Teams

Teams of 6 - 2 sighters and 15 to count at 200, 400, 500 and 600 metres

Gold Medal USA 1687 points
Silver Medal UK 1602 points
Bronze Medal Sweden 1570 points
Great Britain Captain Maj PW Richardson VD

Great Britain Adjutant Maj LN Langford-Lloyd DSO RAMC

Great Britain Team:

1 Sgt ANVH Ommundsen (Scotland) 276
2 Capt EL Parnell (England) 266
3 Sgt J Reid (Scotland) 266
4 Pte E Skilton (England) 266
5 Sgt HG Burr (England) 266
6 Cpl AG Fulton (England) 262

Reserves: SSM J Sedgwick, Maj FE Varley and Pte P Plater
Individual Military Rifle 20 shots individual at 600 metres

85 competitors from 12 nations:

PR Colas (France) 94 1st
CT Osburn (USA) 94 2nd
J Jackson (USA) 93 3rd
Pte P Plater (England) 90 5th
Sgt ANVH Ommundsen (Scotland) 88 7th
Cpl AG Fulton (England) 87 9th
Sgt HG Burr (England) 87 10th
Sgt J Reid (Scotland) 86 12th
Pte E Skilton (England) 85 14th
Capt EL Parnell (England) 84 17th
Capt R fF Davies ? ?

Lt JP Somers
Maj FE Varley

?
?
SSM J Sedgewick ?

N N o

Individual Military Rifle

Gold Medal
Silver Medal
Bronze Medal

2 shots standing, 4 shots kneeling, 4 shots prone at a figure target, 5 shots kneeling and 5

shots prone at a half figure target, each series in 3 minutes

91 competitors from 12 nations

Gold Medal S Prokopp (Hungary) 97
Silver Medal C Osburn (USA) 95
Bronze Medal E Skogen (Norway) 95
12th Cpl AG Fulton (GB) 90
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1924 PARIS

The United Kingdom did not take part in the team event (at 400, 600 and 800 metres) as
two members of the team (Sgt AG Fulton and Capt EH Robinson) were considered to be
professionals by the Olympic Committee. One reserve, QMSgt GR King, could not get to the
Games at short notice, the other Pte TV Northcote did.

20 shots and 3 extra sighters at 600 metres individual, time limit 45 minutes, any position
but without support:

Gold Medal M Fisher (USA) 95 (after a tie)
Silver Medal C Osburn (USA) 95
Bronze Medal N Larsen (Denmark) 93
9th Lt AE Martin (Scotland) 87
21st Pte TV Northcote (England) 82
31st Capt H Douglas (England) 80
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1948 LONDON

GB shooters only competed in a 300 metre event at Bisley:

46 competitors from 13 nations:

Gold Medal E Grunig (Switzerland) 390
Silver Medal P Janhonen (Finland) 387
Bronze Medal W Rogeberg (Norway) 382

Great Britain scores:

25th RG Maslen-Jones 362
26th J Knott 372
28th Brig JA Barlow 367
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375
376
373

323
322
308

355
351
357

296
272
274

1120
1114
1112

981
966
949
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