THOSE WHO HAVE REPRESENTED THE UNITED KINGDOM IN THE OLYMPIC GAMES IN FULLBORE RIFLE EVENTS

1908 LONDON

Fired at Bisley

SERVICE RIFLE USING THE NATIONAL MILITARY FIREARM

Teams of 6 - 2 sighters & 15 to count at 200, 500, 600, 800, 900 and 1000 yards

Eight teams competed

Gold Medal	USA	2531 points
Silver Medal	GB	2497 points
Bronze Medal	Canada	2439 points

Great Britain Team:

Sgt ANVH Ommundsen (Scotland)	68/74/73/72/70/67 = 424
Maj FE Varley (England)	72/75/71/71/67/67 = 423
Pte AG Fulton (England)	71/70/71/75/65/65 = 417
Maj PW Richardson (England)	68/73/70/72/64/66 = 413
QMSgt WG Padgett (England)	70/73/69/71/68/59 = 410
ArSgt JE Martin (Scotland)	70/71/72/72/66/59 = 410

Reserves: ArSgt G McHaffie, Lt EL Parnell, Pte JT Peddie, LCpl J Tippins

Individual 1000 yards:

1st	Gold Medal	Col JK Millner (GB Ireland)	98
2nd	Silver Medal	Capt KKV Casey (USA)	93
3rd	Bronze Medal	M Blood (GB Ireland)	92
4th		RW Barnett (GB England)	92
5th		Capt T Ranken (GB Scotland)	92
6th		T Caldwell (GB Scotland)	91
7th		Dr JC Sellars (GB Ireland)	91
18th		Col Hon TF Fremantle (GB England)	87
19th		PK Whitehead (GB England)	86
24th		Col JD Hopton (GB England)	84
28th		AE Rogers (GB England)	82
?		RE Fenby (GB England)	?

300 metres prone Free Rifle Team event

Nine teams competed

1st 2nd 3rd	Gold Mec Silver Me Bronze M	dal	Norway Sweden France	5055 4711 4652
6th			Great Britain	4355
GB Team v	vas:	Sgt Maj JA QMSI R Hav Sgt Maj CW CSMI TW R QMSI J Bos ArSgt RH B	/ Churcher addall tock	

Reserves: CSMI HE Chaney, Capt GD Grant-Suttle, QMSI WE Robinson

Free Rifle three positions event 120 shots, 40 standing, kneeling and prone

51 competitors from 10 nations

1st 2nd 3rd	Gold Medal Silver Medal Bronze Medal	A Helgernd Lt HE Simon O Soether	Norway USA Norway	909 887 883
GB scores				
10th 11th 20th 26th 40th		Sgt Maj JA Wallin M Blood SI AT Jackson QMSI R Hawkins CSMI HE Chaney	gford	828 825 771 752 671

1912 STOCKHOLM

Fired on the Kaknäs Range nr Stockholm on 29th June

Military Rifle Teams

Teams of 6 - 2 sighters and 15 to count at 200, 400, 500 and 600 metres

Gold Medal	USA	1687 points
Silver Medal	UK	1602 points
Bronze Medal	Sweden	1570 points

Great Britain Captain	Maj PW Richardson VD
Great Britain Adjutant	Maj LN Langford-Lloyd DSO RAMC

Great Britain Team:

1	Sgt ANVH Ommundsen (Scotland)	276
2	Capt EL Parnell (England)	266
3	Sgt J Reid (Scotland)	266
4	Pte E Skilton (England)	266
5	Sgt HG Burr (England)	266
6	Cpl AG Fulton (England)	262

Reserves: SSM J Sedgwick, Maj FE Varley and Pte P Plater

Individual Military Rifle 20 shots individual at 600 metres

85 competitors from 12 nations:

PR Colas (France)	94	1st	Gold Medal
CT Osburn (USA)	94	2nd	Silver Medal
J Jackson (USA)	93	3rd	Bronze Medal
Pte P Plater (England)	90	5th	
Sgt ANVH Ommundsen (Scotland)	88	7th	
Cpl AG Fulton (England)	87	9th	
Sgt HG Burr (England)	87	10th	
Sgt J Reid (Scotland)	86	12th	
Pte E Skilton (England)	85	14th	
Capt EL Parnell (England)	84	17th	
Capt R fF Davies	?	?	
Lt JP Somers	?	?	
Maj FE Varley	?	?	
SSM J Sedgewick	?	?	

Individual Military Rifle

2 shots standing, 4 shots kneeling, 4 shots prone at a figure target, 5 shots kneeling and 5 shots prone at a half figure target, each series in 3 minutes

91 competitors from 12 nations

Gold Medal	S Prokopp (Hungary)	97
Silver Medal	C Osburn (USA)	95
Bronze Medal	E Skogen (Norway)	95
12th	Cpl AG Fulton (GB)	90

1924 PARIS

The United Kingdom did not take part in the team event (at 400, 600 and 800 metres) as two members of the team (Sgt AG Fulton and Capt EH Robinson) were considered to be professionals by the Olympic Committee. One reserve, QMSgt GR King, could not get to the Games at short notice, the other Pte TV Northcote did.

20 shots and 3 extra sighters at 600 metres individual, time limit 45 minutes, any position but without support:

Gold Medal	M Fisher (USA)	95 (after a tie)
Silver Medal	C Osburn (USA)	95
Bronze Medal	N Larsen (Denmark)	93
9th	Lt AE Martin (Scotland)	87
21st	Pte TV Northcote (England)	82
31st	Capt H Douglas (England)	80

1948 LONDON

GB shooters only competed in a 300 metre event at Bisley:

46 competitors from 13 nations:

Gold Medal	E Grunig (Switzerland)	390	375	355	1120
Silver Medal	P Janhonen (Finland)	387	376	351	1114
Bronze Medal	W Rogeberg (Norway)	382	373	357	1112
Great Britain scores: 25th 26th 28th	RG Maslen-Jones J Knott Brig JA Barlow	362 372 367	323 322 308	296 272 274	981 966 949